
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORT HIGHLIGHTS: 

 to create five additional Community Residential lots, within the Community of 
Dwight, with access on Spring Lake Road, a year-round maintained municipal 
road 

 a consultant’s Environmental Impact Study (EIS) concludes that development of 
the retained and severed lots can proceed while minimizing or eliminating 
potential impacts on the natural heritage features and functions on and adjacent 
to the site  

 a Hydrogeological Investigation Report has been submitted that concludes there 
is negligible potential for the property to be impacted by the former landfill 

 a Level 2 Wildland Fire Risk Assessment has determined the site-specific 
vegetation and stand composition would be considered a low to moderate 
wildland fire risk, and that the moderate fire risk be managed at a site-level 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
WHEREAS the Director of Planning hereby receives the staff report “Consent 
Applications B 07, 08, 09, 10, 11 & 12/20 LOB (Boothby), Spring Lake Road - vacant 
land, Roll No. 010-011-07607” dated October 5, 2020. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Consent Applications  B 07, 08, 09, 10, 11 & 12/20 LOB 
(Boothby), to create three additional Community Residential lots, within the Community 
of Dwight, be APPROVED subject to the Provisional Decision attached to the staff 
report as Appendix “B”. 
 
ORIGIN:  
 

This application was received from Lanny Dennis of Wayne Simpson & Associates, 
agent, on behalf of the landowners Linda and Chester Boothby. 
 
APPLICATION: 
 

The purpose of this application is to create new parcels of land within the Community of 
Dwight for future residential purposes.  The lots would have frontage on Spring Lake 
Road, a year-round municipally maintained road.  Details of the applications are as 
follows: 

 

 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKE OF BAYS 
REPORT 

 
TO: Melissa Markham, Director of Planning 
FROM: Kelly Stronks, Planning Technician 
DATE: October 6, 2020 
RE: Consent Applications B 07, 08, 09, 10, 11 & 12/20 LOB (Boothby) 
  Spring Lake Road - vacant land, Roll No. 010-011-07607 
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ANALYSIS: 
 

Property Information 

Official Plan Designation Community of Dwight - Residential 

Zone Community Residential “(R)” 

Road Spring Lake Road - municipally maintained year-round road 

Road Frontage 457.2 m (1,500 ft) 

Lot Area 6.05 hectares (14.97 ac) 

Existing Buildings and 
Structures  vacant 

Site Characteristics and 
Surrounding Uses 

 the majority of the lot is level and contains mature 
mixed forest 

 Residential zoning to the south and east 
 Open Space (“OS-E24)” zone to the west as per By-

law 97-101 (OSP(523) to provide for a buffer between 
the residential lots on Spring Lake Road & the 
campground under Roll No. 010-011-07301 
(previously Algonquin Trails, currently Algonquin 
Pines Campground) – OMB decision (file Z950100) 

 Rural and Environmental Protection to the north 
 Axiom Audio, a loudspeaker manufacturing plant, is 

located approx. 950 ft from the southwest corner 
 

Natural Constraints: Values 
obtained from Official Plan 
Schedules & District of 
Muskoka Web Map 

 Deer Wintering Habitat (Stratum 1) 
 Secondary Aggregate Deposit 
 Inactive waste disposal site, MOEE # X4175 – 

southerly portion of lot 
 Muskoka Heritage Area & regionally significant 

wetland (Dwight Conifer Peat Forest / Dwight Bog), 
located approx. 200 ft north of northern boundary of 
subject lands 
 

 Lot Area (approx.) Road Frontage 
on Spring Lake Road 

B 07/20 LOB 0.91 ha  2.25 ac 68.5 m 225 ft 

B 08/20 LOB 0.91 ha  2.25 ac 68.5 m 225 ft 

B 09/20 LOB 0.91 ha  2.25 ac 68.5 m 225 ft 

B 10/20 LOB 0.91 ha  2.25 ac 68.5 m 225 ft 

B 11/20 LOB 1.21 ha 3 ac 91.4 m 300 ft 

Retained Lot 1.21 ha 3 ac 91.4 m 300 ft 
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Previous/Current Files:  B 02/92 LOB (Dyck) – created subject lot from Parent 
Roll No. 010-011-07605 

 
Appropriateness of the Application 
 
 the applicant is proposing to create additional residential lots within the Community 

of Dwight which comply with the minimum lot area and frontage required by the 
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 

 Section J.57 of the Official Plan states that a plan of subdivision should be used for 
the division of land where more than 4 lots, including the retained parcel would 
result.  As this application does not meet the other tests for proceeding by way of a 
plan of subdivision, staff is of the opinion that proper and orderly development of 
these lands can be achieved through consent 

 Section G.24 states that all lots will be of sufficient size and dimension and possess 
terrain suitable to appropriately accommodate the land use proposed and address 
environmental concerns or development constraints; water and sewage disposal 
servicing requirements; provision of access and a safe road entrance; and sufficient 
area of level land to accommodate buildings and structures without substantial 
alteration of the natural landscape 

 the subject lands are zoned Community Residential “(R)”, which requires a minimum 
lot area of 0.8 ha (2 ac) and a minimum road frontage of 60 metres (196.9 ft).  The 
proposed severed lots exceed this requirement   

 Section G.31 of the Official Plan requires all new development to front upon and be 
accessible from a year round maintained, public road, which is in a condition 
appropriate for the use proposed.  Spring Lake Road meets this criteria and 
therefore  this requirement of the Official Plan is met 

 Section G.22 states that development should occur in accordance with the 
community design guidelines and strategy and should consider the following criteria, 
including: h) buffering, screening and other measures to address land use 
compatibility and ensure clean air and water 

 The EIS recommends a buffer of 7.5 metres (25 ft) in depth along Spring Lake Road 
to address deer wintering habitat for the severed and retained lots, and this will also 
serve to buffer development from the road, with the exception of a driveway to each 
lot 

 

Environmental Impact Statement 

 a report by FRiCorp Ecological Solutions entitled “Environmental Impact Study, Part 
of Lot 6 Concession 9 Township of Lake of Bays, September 2019”, was submitted 
in support of the applications to demonstrate that the proposed development of the 
retained and severed lots can proceed while minimizing or eliminating potential 
impacts on the natural heritage features and functions on and adjacent to the site 
would have a low likelihood of negatively impacting any significant natural heritage 
features and functions 

 the report includes information specific to features of concern, namely:  habitat of 
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endangered and threatened species, significant wetlands, significant wildlife habitat, 
areas of natural and scientific interest and fish habitat 

 the report concluded that only habitat of species of conservation concern was 
present, being the Eastern Wood-pewee and Wood Thrush.  To protect any nesting 
activity of these bird species and all migratory birds, it was recommended that all 
vegetation clearing occur outside of the typical breeding season of April 15 to 
August 31. This timing restriction should serve to avoid impacts to individual birds 
and eliminate impacts to nests and nestlings. Provided the suggested timing 
restrictions are respected, no impacts are anticipated 

 Figure 3 (see Appendix “C”) of the report shows deer wintering habitat as shown by 
the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF) 

 the consultant’s field investigations and the subsequent assessment of potential for 
deer wintering habitat suggests that there is no suitable deer wintering habitat on 
the property, but did recommend that building envelopes be setback a minimum of 
7.5 meters from Spring Lake Road. This setback will serve to retain vegetation in a 
natural state between the road corridor and the building envelopes 

 it is recommended that a site-specific by-law amendment and Section 51(26) 
agreement be required to address these recommendations 

 

Inactive Waste Disposal Site 

 Severed lots B 07, 08 & 09/20 LOB are within 500 metres (1640 ft) of an inactive 
waste disposal site (X4175) as documented in the Ministry of Environment’s Waste 
Disposal Site Inventory, May 1988.  Appendix “D” shows the potential influence 
area of this site 

 to address this, a report was submitted that was prepared by GHD and entitled 
“Hydrogeological D-4 Report, Proposed Severance, Spring Lake Road, Dwight, 
Ontario, Report For:  Dwight Garden Center c/o Linda and Chester Boothby” , dated 
September 26, 2019, which concludes there is negligible potential for the property 
to be impacted by the former landfill  
 

Wildland Fire Hazard 
 

 the District of Muskoka commented that a review of the generalized wildland fire 
hazard data provided by the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF) 
has revealed that a northern portion of the subject lands are classified as “Extreme” 
risk. This area is primarily contained within the retained parcel. Section 3.1.8 of the 
2020 Provincial Policy Statement requires that development shall generally be 
directed to areas outside of lands that are unsafe for development due to the 
presence of hazardous forest types for wildland fire or that any risks are mitigated in 
accordance with wildland fire assessment and mitigation standards. Within such 
areas, the MNRF recommends the completion of a wildland fire assessment report 

 in response to these comments a Wildland Fire Assessment was prepared by 
FRiCORP Ecological Services, entitled “Level 2 Wildland Fire Risk Assessment, 
Part of Lot 6, Concession 9; Franklin, Township of Lake of Bays, District of 
Muskoka, September 2020” 
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 the report concludes that “although the site had been identified as having areas with 
potential for hazardous fuel types, given the interspersion of deciduous tree growth 
and fresh, mossy understory, level terrain, and naturally deep soils, the site-specific 
vegetation and stand composition would be considered a low to moderate wildland 
fire risk. It is likely the extreme hazard identified to the north is a mapping error of 
the wetland ecosite. It is recommended that the moderate fire risk be managed at a 
site-level.”  Figure 4 of that report is attached as Appendix “F” that demonstrates 
this explanation 

 the report further states that “where site-specific recommendations and suggested 
mitigation measures for vegetation management and design considerations are 
employed, the proposed consent will be in accordance with the PPS, the Township 
of Lake of Bays and the DMM OPs, and MNRF’s Wildland Fire Assessment and 
Mitigation Reference Manual from a wildland fire risk perspective” 

 the report recommends that to further reduce this risk, maintaining a defensible 
space around any future structures, such as dwellings, on the site is the most 
effective approach to wildland fire risk mitigation at the site level, and describes this 
in Table 2 of the report, attached as Appendix “G” 

 it is recommended that a Section 51(26) agreement be required to address the 
recommendations of this report 

 

Secondary Aggregate Deposit 

 given that the property is located within the boundary of the Community of Dwight, 
as well as the presence of residential development in this area, tourism 
establishments in the vicinity and a regionally significant wetland to the north, the 
creation of a new aggregate operation in this area would constitute a sensitive land 
use (Section E.37) and therefore the potential to utilize this resource is negligible 

 

Conclusion 

 staff is of the opinion that the subject lands can be developed while addressing the 
natural constraints and character of this area, and therefore consider the 
applications to be consistent with the 2020 Provincial Policy Statement and generally 
conforms to the District and Township Official Plan.  Staff therefore has no concerns 
with the approval of this application, subject to the recommendations outlined in this 
report 

 

PUBLIC/AGENCY CONCERNS: 
 
Clerk’s Department  No concerns – no OSRA associated with property 

Building Department  No concerns 

Public Works Department  No concerns as of the date of this report 
 

Fire Department  No concerns 
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District of Muskoka Planning  
and Economic Development Dept. 
 

 see Appendix “E” for full comments 
 

Public  none submitted 

 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
Upon review of the proposal Council may choose one of the following options: 

 Deny the application; 
 Defer the application pending a revised proposal based on Council’s direction; or 
 Approve the application (refer to recommendation) 

 
LINKAGE TO THE COMMUNITY-BASED STRATEGIC PLAN: 
 

 Engage and communicate openly with the community; 
 Develop long-term land and community plans that are balanced and adaptive; 
 Protect, preserve and promote our healthy natural environment. 

 
Date of report: October 6, 2020 
 
Prepared by, 
 
 
Kelly Stronks, CPT 
Planning Technician 

  

 
 
Attachments: Appendix “A” - Location Map 

 Appendix “B” - Provisional Decisions for B 07, 08, 09, 10, 11 & 12/20 
LOB (Boothby) with Schedule “A” 
 

 Appendix “C” - Figure 3 – Deer Wintering Habitat mapped in 1987 & 
1989 MNRF aerial surveys from “Environmental Impact 
Study, Part of Lot 6 Concession 9 Township of Lake of 
Bays, September 2019” by FRiCORP Ecological 
Services 

 Appendix “D” - DMM Map of Potential Influence Area of Waste 
Disposal Site Number X4175 

 Appendix “E” - Comments from the District Municipality of Muskoka 

 Appendix “F” - Figure 4 – Wetland mapping contrasted with Wildland 
Fire Hazardous Fuel Mapping from “Level 2 Wildland 
Fire Risk Assessment, Part of Lot 6, Concession 9; 
Franklin, Township of Lake of Bays, District of 
Muskoka, September 2020” by FRiCORP Ecological 
Services 
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 Appendix “G” Table 2 – Vegetation clearing and maintenance  
guidelines for each FireSmart Priority Zone from “Level 
2 Wildland Fire Risk Assessment, Part of Lot 6, 
Concession 9; Franklin, Township of Lake of Bays, 
District of Muskoka, September 2020” by FRiCORP 
Ecological Services 

   
REFERENCES: 
 

 2020 Provincial Policy Statement 
 Township of Lake of Bays Official Plan, as adopted on January 12, 2016 by By-laws 

2016-005 & 2016-049 
 By-law 04-181, being the Comprehensive Zoning By-law 
 Muskoka Web Map 
 “Environmental Impact Study, Part of Lot 6 Concession 9 Township of Lake of Bays, 

September 2019” by FRiCORP Ecological Services 
 “Level 2 Wildland Fire Risk Assessment, Part of Lot 6, Concession 9; Franklin, 

Township of Lake of Bays, District of Muskoka, September 2020” by FRiCORP 
Ecological Services 

 “Hydrogeological D-4 Report, Proposed Severance, Spring Lake Road, Dwight, 
Ontario, Report For:  Dwight Garden Center c/o Linda and Chester Boothby” by 
GHD, dated September 26, 2019 
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Appendix “A” 
 

Location Map 

 

Dwight Conifer 
Peat Forest 
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APPENDIX “B” 
 

PROVISIONAL DECISION 
 

[The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 13, Section 45(8)] 
 

Files: B 07, 08, 09, 10 & 11/20 LOB 
Applicant(s): Linda & Chester Boothby 
Application for Consent for: New Lot Creation  
Location: Part Lot 6, Con. 9, Franklin Ward 
Parent Roll No.: 010-011-07607 
Date of Decision: October 6, 2020 
  
Upon application for consent for the lands described in the above noted file, the decision of the 
Committee of Adjustment for the Corporation of the Township of Lake of Bays is as follows: 
 

THAT Consent will be GRANTED provided: 
 

(1) A draft reference plan of survey is to be submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer for approval 
prior to registration.  The reference plan must identify the dimensions and lot area of the 
severed and retained lots shown in Schedule “A”, together with any applicable easements, 
the location of any buildings, structures, septic systems, driveways and roadways, as well 
as any watercourse locations.  An electronic version (i.e. “pdf” format) is also to be 
provided. 
 

(2) Following the above condition, submit two copies of a deposited reference plan of survey 
that confirms the dimensions and lot areas of the proposed lands, to which this consent 
approval has been granted.  An electronic version (i.e. “pdf” format) is also to be provided. 
 
 

(3) That a “Transfer in Preparation” and a “Long Form Certificate” for the severed lands be 
provided to the Secretary-Treasurer. 

(4) That any zoning non-compliances, identified through Condition 1 above, resulting from 
the proposed severances, be brought into compliance, and that the severed and retained 
lands be rezoned to: 

a) implement the recommendations of the “Environmental Impact Study, Part of Lot 
6 Concession 9 Township of Lake of Bays, September 2019” by FRiCORP 
Ecological Services; and the “Level 2 Wildland Fire Risk Assessment, Part of Lot 
6, Concession 9; Franklin, Township of Lake of Bays, District of Muskoka, 
September 2020” by FRiCORP Ecological Services; 

b) include a provision that will state that a site plan agreement or similar municipal 
agreement/permit be entered into prior to development to ensure that the 
recommendations of the studies are implemented, and that the remainder of 
each lot outside of the development envelope remain in a natural state; and 

c) provide for a minimum buffer, 7.5 metres (25 ft) wide, of natural vegetation to be 
maintained, with the exception of a driveway not to exceed 20 ft wide along the 
road frontage of each lot.  

(5) That the owner enters into a Development Agreement with the Township of Lake of Bays 
under Section 51(26) of the Planning Act and this Agreement be registered on the title of 
the severed lands and retained lands.  The agreement shall state: 

a) that the severed and retained lots be developed in accordance with the following 
studies: 
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i. “Environmental Impact Study, Part of Lot 6 Concession 9 Township of Lake of 
Bays, September 2019” by FRiCORP Ecological Services; and 

ii. “Level 2 Wildland Fire Risk Assessment, Part of Lot 6, Concession 9; Franklin, 
Township of Lake of Bays, District of Muskoka, September 2020” by FRiCORP 
Ecological Services; and 

b) include a provision that will state that a site plan agreement or similar municipal 
agreement/permit be entered into prior to development to ensure that the 
recommendations of the studies are implemented, including identifying, and that 
the remainder of each lot outside of the development envelope to remain in a 
natural state. 

 

(6) That the applicant applies to the Township of Lake of Bays for an entrance permit for 
each lot. 
 

(7) That cash-in-lieu of parkland dedication be paid to the Township of Lake of Bays in 
accordance with By-law No. 00-04. 

 

(8) That any outstanding balances related to the subject application be paid to the Township 
of Lake of Bays in accordance with the Cost Acknowledgement Agreement. 

 
 

REASONS: 
 
1. The Director of Planning Services is satisfied that the consent applications generally conform 

to the intent of the Township Official Plan, and will serve to create five new community 
residential lots along Spring Lake Road in the community of Dwight.  
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SCHEDULE “A” 
CONSENT APPLICATIONS B 07, 08, 09, 10 & 11/20 LOB (Boothby) 

Part of Lot 6, Con. 9, Franklin Ward 
Spring Lake Road (vacant land), Property Roll No. 010-011-07607 
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Appendix “C” 
 

Figure 3 – Deer Wintering Habitat mapped in 1987 & 1989 MNRF aerial surveys from  
“Environmental Impact Study, Part of Lot 6 Concession 9 Township of Lake of Bays, 

September 2019” by FRiCORP Ecological Services 
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Appendix “D” 
 

DMM Map of Potential Influence Area of Waste Disposal Site Number X4175 

 



Applications B 07, 08, 09, 10, 11 & 12/20 LOB (Boothby) Page 14 of 17 
Roll No. 010-011-07607  
October 6, 2020 
 

 

 
Appendix “E” 

 

Comments from the District Municipality of Muskoka 
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District of Muskoka comments cont’d 
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Appendix “F” 

 
Figure 4 – Wetland mapping contrasted with Wildland Fire Hazardous Fuel Mapping from 

“Level 2 Wildland Fire Risk Assessment, Part of Lot 6, Concession 9; Franklin, Township of 
Lake of Bays, District of Muskoka, September 2020” by FRiCORP Ecological Services 
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Appendix “G” 

 
Table 2 – Vegetation clearing and maintenance  guidelines for each FireSmart Priority Zone 

from “Level 2 Wildland Fire Risk Assessment, Part of Lot 6, Concession 9; Franklin, 
Township of Lake of Bays, District of Muskoka, September 2020” by FRiCORP Ecological 

Services 


